furthermore declare that the Management Report accurately reflects the evolution of the 
business and the Company's performance and that it contains a description of the main 
risks and uncertainties faced. 

VII. PROPOSAL FOR THE APPROPRIATION OF RESULTS  

The Board of Directors proposes that the negative Net Result of 31,904,279.97 Euros 
(thirty-one million, nine hundred and four thousand, two hundred and seventy-nine Euros 
and ninety-seven Cents) be transferred to Retained Earnings. 

Lisbon, 7 September 2016 

The Board of Directors 

Chairman 
Bruno Miguel Azevedo Gaspar de Carvalho 

Members 

Carlos Fernando Barreiros Godinho Vieira 
Guilherme José Araújo da Costa Carracho Lourenço Pinheiro